URS

February 21, 2003

Ms. Eva Chu

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR SITE CLOSURE, BP SERVICE STATION #11266, 1541 PARK
STREET, ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

Dear Ms. Chu:

URS Corporation (URS) has prepared the following request for closure of the subject site on behalf of
Group Environmental Management company (a BP affiliate company). This letter includes a brief site
history and addresses the six points defining a Low Risk Groundwater Case as laid out in Supplemental
Instructions to State Water Board, December 8, 1995, Interim Guidance on Reguired Cleanup at Low
Risk Fuel Sites (CRWQCB, January 5, 1996).

SITE HISTORY

A site history is included in the Baseline Assessment Report for Site 11266, prepared by EMCON
Northwest, Inc. (EMCON) in 1994, Site 11266 is an operating 76-branded service station on the
southwest corner of the intersection of Lincoln Avenue and Park Street in Alameda, California (Figure 1).
surrounding properties include a restaurant to the west of the site; a restaurant, shopping center, car
dealer, and oil change service garage to the south and southeast of the site; and shopping centers and a
restaurant to the north and east of the site. BP has been responsible for site environmental issues since
ownership of the site was transferred from Mobil Oil Corporation (Mobil) to BP in 1989.

Site features include a station building and two pump islands with a conerete drive slab and canopy.
Existing underground storage tanks (USTs) at the station include one 12,000-gallon and two 10,000-
gallon double wall fiberglass tanks installed in 1987. A 1,000-gallon double wall fiberglass waste oil
tank was also installed in 1987 (EMCON found conflicting information listing the existing waste oil tank
at 600 gallons). The station manager at the time of EMCON’s investigation stated that all tanks were
equipped with leak detection systems according the EMCON’s report. The station building has three auto
repair service bays, each with a hoist and an associated floor drain. Two remote fill drains for the waste
oil tank are also located in the service bay area. The floor drains were said by the station manager at the
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time of EMCON’s investigation to discharge to the sanitary sewer, and the remote fills to connect to the

waste o1l UST.

EMCON personnel visited the site on July 8, 1994 (EMCON, 1994). They noted three observation wells
in the UST complex area and seven wells on site. Observation wells within the UST complex could not
be accessed during the site visit. The concrete surfaces within the auto repair service bays and by the
pump islands were reported to be in good condition with few cracks. The asphalt covering the rest of the
site was reported to have a significant number of cracks. A groundwater treatment system near the
southwest corner of the site appeared to be operating at the time of EMCON's site visit,

Four USTs are reported to have been on site prior to the installation of the current USTs in 1987
{EMCON, 1994), EMCON found conflicting information the capacities of the former USTs. According
to the 1987 Soil Sampling Report prepared by Kaprelian Engineering, Inc. (KEI), former USTs at the site
included one 8,000-gallon, one 6,000-gallon, one 5,000-gallon, and one 250-gallon tank. KEI reported
the 8,000-gallon and 6,000-gallon tanks were single wall fiberglass, while the 5,000-gallon and the 250-
gallon tanks were of steel construction. Mobil permit application information indicated that the former
USTs included one 10,000-gallon fiberglass tank installed in 1979, one 8,000-gallon fiberglass tank
installed in 1979, one 6,000-gallon steel tank installed in 1972, and one 285-gallon tank installed in 1952.
These appear to be the same USTs referenced by KEI, despite the differences in capacity.

CRITERIA FOR CLOSURE AS A LOW-RISK GROUNDWATER SITE

Supplemental Instructions to State Water Board, December 8, 1995, Interim Guidance on Required
Cleanup at Low Risk Fuel Sites (CRWQCB, January 5, 1996} lists six criteria for closure of a low-risk
groundwater site. These six criteria are addressed in the following paragraphs.

1. Leak has been stopped and ongoing sources, including free product, have been removed or
remediated

The suspected source of contamination at Site 11266 is the four USTs removed from the site and
replaced in September 1987. An §,000-gallon fiberglass UST, 6,000-gallon fiberglass UST, 5,000-
gallon steel UST, and 250-gallon steel UST were removed. Approximately 400 cubic yards of
contaminated soil were also removed. Sampling of the excavation sidewalls detected a maximum of
3,200 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g) and 81
mg/kg benzene in two samples along the east side of the excavation at approximately 11.5 feet below
ground surface. It is not clear whether this was ever over-excavated. However, subsequent
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investigations did not detect significant contaminant concentrations in site soil. Any soil

contamination remaining after UST excavation appears to have been restricted to the east side of the
excavation, and has probably attenuated significantly since 1987. Summary data from previous
consultants is provided in Appendix A.

The new USTs were tightness tested in October 1987 and reported tight. BP installed new dispensers
and product lines at Site 11266 from September through October 1990. The new product lines were

leak tested in November 1990 and reported tight. No free product was documented to be present at
Site 12266,

2. The site has been adequately characterized

The Baseline Assessment Report prepared by EMCON documents the extensive site investigation
activity between 1987 and 1994, including the following:

. Soil and groundwater sampling associated with UST removal and replacement in October
1987

. Preliminary groundwater investigation, including soil boring and monitoring well
construction in 1988)

. Monthly groundwater monitoring from July to December 1988

. So1l boring and groundwater monitoring well in March 1989

. Phase Il site assessment in November 1989

Routine groundwater monitoring was conducted at Site 11266 from March 1988 to September 2001
(Table 1).

3. The dissolved hydrocarbon plume is not migrating

Groundwater monitoring data from 1988 to the most recent sampling event in September 2001 shows
that the dissolved hydrocarbon plume has stabilized and is attenuating (Table ). TPH-g and benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene and xylene (BTEX) compounds were initially detected in wells MW-1, MW-2,
MW-4, and RW-1. Monitoring for methyl tertiary butly ether (MTBE) began at the site in 1993.
TPH-g, BTEX and MTBE were subsequently detected in wells MW-3 and MW-6. Constituent
concentrations increased in well MW-2 in 1993, in well MW-6 from 1995 to 1997, and in well MW-3
in 1999. Constituent concentrations in these wells subsequently attenuated. The last four quarters of
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monitoring detected acceptable concentrations of TPH-g, BTEX and MTBE in site wells, or

concentrations indicating an attenuating trend.

During the first four monitoring events, the following TPH-g and benzene concentrations were
detected in site wells:

* MW-1: TPH-g ranged from 15,000 micrograms per liter (ug/L) to 95,000 ug/L; benzene
ranged from 280 ug/L to 2,000 ug/L

. MW-2: TPH-g ranged from non-detect to 170 ug/L; benzene ranged from non-detect to
1.4 ug/L.

. MW-4: TPH-g ranged from non-detect to 430 ug/L; benzene ranged from non-detect to
6.2 ug/L.

. RW-1: TPH-granged from and 660 ug/L to 13,000 ug/L in RW-1; benzene ranged

from 13 ug/L to 1,000 ug/L.

MTBE was first detected in site wells in 1993, MTBE concentrations from the first quarter 1993 to
the fourth quarter 1993) were as follows:

. MW-1: 220 ug/L to 1,400 ug/L
. MW-2: 23 ug/L to 1,300 ug/L

. MW-3: MTBE not analyzed until third quarter 1995
. MW-4: MTBE not analyzed until third quarter 1995
. MW-5: MTBE not analyzed until third quarter 1995
. MW-6: MTBE not analyzed until third quarter 1994

. RW-1: 315 ug/L to 1,900 ug/L.

Constituent concentrations in well MW-1 have decreased steadily. A moderate spike in TPH-g,
BTEX and MTBE was detected in well MW-1 during the first quarter 1994, TPH-g and benzene
concentrations declined to 990 ug/L and 24 ug/L, respectively, in the third quarter 2001. MTBE was
first detected in well MW-1 during the first quarter 1993 at a concentration of 1,400 ug/L. The
MTBE concentration reached its maximum of 68,412 ug/L in the first quarter 1994, and has
decreased since to 31.2 ug/L in the third quarter 2001. Concentration trends in well MW-1 are
illustrated in Charts 1 and 2. Strong decreasing trends are apparent for TPH-g, benzene and MTBE.

Concentrations of TPH-g and MTBE in MW-2 increased between the first quarter 1993 and
approximately the first quarter 1996, reaching maximum concentrations of 3,400 ug/L and 11,000
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ug/L, respectively. Concentrations of TPH-g and MTBE subsequently decreased through the last

round of monitoring in 2001 to 100 ug/L and 178 ug/L.. Benzene was detected at a maximum
concentration of 3.1 ug/L in the fourth quarter 1994, and has been detected once since, at a
concentration of 1.02 ug/L in the first quarter 2001.

TPH-g, BTEX or MTBE were not detected or were detected at trace levels in well MW-3 until the
first quarter of 1999, when TPH-g was detected at 17,000 ug/L; benzene was detected at 8.2 ug/L;
and MTBE was detected at 17,000 ug/L. Well MW-3 is located next to a waste oil tank, and the
increase in concentrations after years of non-detects indicates a possible spill or other release. This
possibility is further supported by the high concentrations of MTBE, which was generally not used at
the time the original release was detected (1987). However, annual monitoring of well MW-3 from
1999 to 2001 shows rapid attenuation of all constituents. TPH-g was last detected at 610 ug/L;
benzene at 2.97 ug/L; and MTBE at 572 ug/L.. Therefore, there is not an ongoing source of
contamination at well MW-3. Concentration trends in well MW-3 are illustrated in Charts 3 and 4.
The charts show a decreasing trend since the initial TPH-g, benzene and MTBE detections in 1999.

Low or trace concentrations of TPH-g and BTEX were detected in well MW-4 in the fourth quarter
1989. No detections in MW-4 have been recorded since. MTBE has never been detected in well
MW-4. Similarly, no detections of TPH-g, BTEX and MTBE have been recorded for well MW-5
since the beginning of monitoring, with the exception of a trace amount of xylene detected in the third
quarter 1993,

TPH-g, BTEX or MTBE were not detected in well MW-6 until the third quarter 1995 for TPH-g and
BTEX, and the first quarter 1993 for MTBE. An increasing trend occurred from approximately the
second quarter 1995 to the third quarter 1997. A decreasing trend then occurred, with TPH-g,
benzene and MTRBE not detected during semiannual monitoring in 2000 and 2001. No ongoing
source of contamination is apparent upgradient or in the vicinity of well MW-6.

TPII-g and benzene reached maximum concentrations of 27,000 ug/L and 2,400 ug/L., respectively, in
well RW-1 during the first quarter of 1995; MTBE reached a maximum concentration of 1,400 ug/L
in well RW-1 during the third and fourth quarter of 1993, Monitoring of well RW-1 was terminated
in 1997 after six quarters of non-detects for TPH-g, BTEX and MTBE.

During the last year of monitoring, the following concentrations were detected in site wells:
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¢ MW-1: TPH-g ranged from 990 ug/L to 1,500 ug/L; benzene ranged from 24 ug/L to 28.2 ug/L;

MTBE ranged from 15.2 ug/L to 31.2 ug/L.

» MW-2: TPH-granged from 100 ug/L. to 270 ug/L; benzene ranged from ND to 1.02; MTBE
ranged from 178 ug/L to 341 ug/L.

e MW-3: TPH-g was detected at 610 ug/L; benzene at 2.97 ug/L; and MTBE at 572 ug/L.

o MW-4: TPH-g, benzene and MTBE were not detected.

e MW-5: TPH-g, benzene and MTBE were not detected.

e MW-6: TPH-g, benzene and MTBE were not detected.

e RW-1: Last monitoring in 1997. TPH-g, benzene and MTBE were not detected.

Figure 2 shows the most recent monitoring results and the distribution of analyte detections. No
constituents were detected off site (MW-6); no constituents were detected upgradient of the USTs
and dispensers (MW-4 and MW-5); and constituent concentrations in downgradient wells are either
below the Tier 1 Risk-Based Screening Levels (RBSLs) for groundwater which is not a current or
potential drinking water source, or are decreasing. Constituent concentrations are discussed further
with respect to the Tier 1 RBSLs in the discussion of criterion 3.

No water wells, deeper drinking water aquifers, surface water, or other sensitive receptors are likely
to be impacted,

A water well survey conducted by EMCON in 1990 determined that ten irrigation wells, two
industrial wells, one domestic well and one abandoned well existed within 2,000 feet of the site. Four
of these wells were located downgradient of the site. Contamination at Site 11266 is restricted to the
shallow groundwater zone, which is not likely to be used as a drinking water source. The lateral
extent of contamination is limited to the immediate station area. Sensitive receptors are therefore

unlikely to be impacted.

The site presents no significant threat to human health

The concentrations of TPH-g and benzene are currently below Tier 1 RBSLs for groundwater which
is not a current or potential drinking water source of 500 ug/L for TPH-g, 46 ug/L for benzene and
1,800 ug/L for MTBE at all locations with the exception of TPH-g in MW-1 and MW-3. As noted
previously, the concentrations of TPH-g and benzene show a strong decreasing trend in MW-1 and
MW-3. The site therefore presents no significant threat to human health.
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6. The site presents no significant risk to the environment

Surface waters, wetlands and other sensitive receptors are not likely to be impacted by contamination
at Site 11266, as the extent of contamination is limited both vertically and laterally to the immediate
station area, and is attenuating significantly. Also, there are no site specific exposure pathways likely

to cause impacts off site. The site therefore presents no significant risk to the énvironment.

Based on the forgoing information, BP Site 11266 meets the criteria for ¢losure of a Low Risk
Groundwater Case site. URS therefore respectfully requests closure of BP Site 11266.

Please call us at {510) §74-3115 if you have questions.
Sincerely,

URS CORPORATION

ATl A Zerwad
/ John H. Madigan ‘Leonard P. Niles, RG #5774, CHG #357

Environmental Engineer Project Manager

cc: Mr. Scott Hooton, BP Oil Company
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Table 1
Summary of Groundwater Monitoring Results
Former BP Service Station 11266
1541 Park Street, Alameda, California

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
ID SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER ELEVATION  (b) (ugh) (ug/ (ug/y (ug) (ugl} (ug/) (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) (Feet)

MW-1 3/4/1988 19.19 - 95000 2000 5900 1100 10000 — —
MW-1 3/29/1989 19.19 — 25000 930 2600 24 3100 - —
MW-1 11/28/1989 19.19 — — 15000 280 880 340 1200 — — —
MW-1 2/13/1991 19.19 - - 25000 680 2700 1100 3200 - —
MW-1 1/8/1992 19.19 - — 10000 260 1100 570 2000 -
MW-1 3/30/1992 19.19 8.15 11.04 5800 200 570 500 1100 - D PACE
MW-1 77211992 19.19 9.38 9.81 2500 170 60 310 300 — - ANA
MW-1 712211992 19.19 962 9.57 — - - - — — — -
MW-1 101211992 19.19 9.98 9.21 4000 85 190 270 350 — — ANA
MW-1 12/14/1992 19.19 9.90 9.29 6800 75 540 200 670 — — ANA
MW-1 3/24/1993 19.19 8.52 10.67 6400 150 310 370 710 1400 (@) - PACE
MW-1 6/17/1993 19.19 9.37 9.82 3800 110 160 310 480 220 (@) - PACE
MW-1 9/29/1993 19.19 10.80 8.39 1100 22 16 54 110 320 (@) - PACE
Mw-1 12/28/1993 19.19 9.27 9.92 1800 26 110 77 300 220 () PACE
MW-1 3/29/1994 19.19 8.77 10.42 22000 990 560 70 2000 68412  (h) 3.1 PACE
MWY-1 71711994 19.19 9.18 10.01 18000 67 32 250 140 30000 () — PACE
MW-1 10/18/1994 19.19 9.85 9.34 270 19 06 ND<0.5 3.2 (hy 36 PACE
MW-1 21111995 19,19 7.04 12.15 5400 260 350 1100 980 6.5 ATI
MW-1 4/12/1995 19.18 7.74 11.45 13000 260 620 960 2600 - 5.0 ATI
MW-1 9/13/1995 19.19 9,58 961 5800 110 110 510 830 4300 5.2 AT
MW-1 111111996 19.19 8.95 10.24 5400 91 130 510 1000 1700 5.2 AT
MW-1 4/18/1996 19.19 8.40 10.79 12000 190 420 1100 1560 2100 45 SPL
MW-1 6/28/1996 19.19 .08 10.11 11000 100 130 670 1180 4500 - SPL
MW-1 11/5/1096 19.19 9.81 9.38 8800 55 28 520 430 5700 55 SPL
MW-1 111711997 19.19 7.81 11.38 12000 180 160 1200 1650 3200 8.0 SPL
MW-1 5/1/1997 19.19 9.13 10.06 8500 160 49 950 &850 3200 7.0 SPL
MW-1 71911997 1919 9.56 0.64 10000 93 27 720 476 4500 6.3 SPL
MW-1 10/16/1997 1919 9.77 9.42 2100 71 14 420 194 500 6.8 SPL
MW-1 1/8/1998 19.19 8.36 10.83 2500 33 21 180 183 1200 8.1 SPL
MW-1 4/17/1998 19.19 7.48 11.71 14000 140 410 730 1980 2400 37 SPL
MW-1 91171998 19.19 9.30 9.69 7700 65 38 560 880 1700 56 SPL
MW-1 3/9/1999 19.19 6.80 12.39 6300 03 99 510 790 780 () - SPL
MW-1 9/23/1999 19.19 8.31 10.88 8500 93 88 910 1900 640 — SPL
MWV-1 3/27/2000 19.19 6.82 1237 2100 35 6.2 240 120 160 - PACE
MW-1 912712000 19.19 8.58 10.61 810 13 0.62 43 12 46 — PACE
MW-1 3/21/2001 19.19 747 11.72 1500 28.2 1.68 107 90.5 152 — PACE
MW-1 8/18/2001 19.19 8.95 10.24 990 24 9.57 446 62.6 3.2 — PACE
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Table 1

Summary of Groundwater Monitoring Results
Former BP Service Station 11266

1541 Park Street, Alameda, California

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE Do LAB
ID SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a}) WATER ELEVATION  (b) (ugfl) (ug/) (ugh) (ughy (ug/) (ug/) (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) (Feet)

MW-2 3/4/1988 19.32 — ND ND ND ND ND - -
MW-2 3/29/1989 19.32 — — ND 11 0.78 ND 17 — - -
MW-2 11/28/1989 19.32 — — 170 ND ND ND ND — — —
MW-2 2/13/1991 19.32 - - 150 14 ND ND 0.9 — — —
MW-2 1/8/1992 19,32 — ND 14 ND ND 11 - — —
MW-2 3/30/1992 19.32 9.03 10.29 91 0.7 ND ND ND - Ny - PACE
MW-2 71211992 19.32 9.96 9.36 150 a1 0.6 0.6 1.1 ANA
MW-2 7/2211992 19.32 10.12 9.20 - — — — — - -
MW-2 10/2/1992 19.32 10.42 8.90 56 ND<0.5 0.8 08 1.2 — - ANA
MW-2 12/14/1992 19.32 10.77 8.55 210 15 ND<0.5 0.9 2.7 — ANA
MW-2 3/24/1993 19.32 9.33 9.99 94 0.8 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 0.9 — - PACE
QC1 {c)  3/24M1993 - - 150 1.8 0.6 13 1.3 - — PACE
MW-2 6/17/1993 19.32 9.91 5.41 ND<50 ND<D.5  ND<0O5  ND<0.5 0.7 23 @ PACE
MW-2 9/29/1993 19.32 11.39 7.93 68 ND<0.5 0.9 0.7 1.9 59 W - PACE
MW-2 12/28/1993 19.32 9.75 9.57 260 ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<0.5 1300 () — PACE
QC-1 (g} 12/28/1993 - - 240 ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<0.5 100 (d) - PACE
MW-2 3/201994 19.32 9.39 9.93 150 ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<0.5 1622 (d)(h) 4.9 PACE
QC1 (c)  3/29/1994 — 140 ND<0.5  ND<0,5  ND<05  ND<0.5 1600 (d) - PACE
MW-2 71711994 19.32 9,68 9.64 1100 06 17 0.6 3.2 2000 (&) — PACE
MW-2 10/18/1994 19.32 10.22 9.10 290 31 0.8 ND<0.5 5.1 - () 33 PACE
MW-2 2/1/1995 19.32 8.03 11.28 100 ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<0.8 ND<1 — 6.0 ATI
MW-2 4/12/1995 19.32 8.71 10.61 1200 ND<1.0  ND<1.0  ND<1.0  ND<2.0 — 8.3 ATI
MW-2 9/13/1995 19.32 10.19 9.13 480 ND<25  ND<25  ND<25  ND<5.0 2300 7.8 ATI
MW-2 111111996 19.32 9.59 973 3400 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25  ND<S0 11000 54 ATI
MW-2 4/18/1996 19.32 9.04 10.28 130 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 470 55 SPL
MW-2 6/28/1996 19.32 9.72 9.60 300 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 430 4.9 SPL
MW-2 14/5/1996 19.32 10.43 8.89 710 ND<25  ND<50  ND<5.0  ND<50 960 5.3 SPL
MwW-2 111711997 19.32 8.80 10.52 ND<50 ND<0.5  ND<1.0.  ND<1.0  ND<i.0 24 5.3 SPL
MW-2 51111997 19.32 10.06 9.25 80 ND<0.5  ND<1.0  ND<1.0  ND<i.0 100 5.2 SPL
MW-2 71911997 19.32- 10.50 8.82 150 ND<0.5  ND<1.0  ND<1.0  ND<1.0 170 43 SPL
MW-2 10/16/1997 19,32 10.18 9.14 ND<50 ND<1.0  ND<1.0  ND<1.0  ND<1.0 260 50 SPL
MW-2 1/811998 19.32 9.04 10.28 ND<50 ND<0.5  ND<1.0  ND<1.0  ND<1.0 18 4.4 SPL
MW-2 411711998 19.32 8.56 10.76 ND<50  ND<0.5  ND<1.0  ND<1.0  ND<1.0 ND<10 3.9 SPL
MW-2 9/11/1998 19.32 9.79 9.53 ND<50  ND<0.5  ND<t0  ND<1.0  ND<1.0 ND<10 6.1 SPL
Mw-2 3/9/1999 19.32 7.93 11.39 200 ND<1.0  ND<1.0  ND<1.0  ND<1.0 190 — SPL
MW-2 9/23/1999 19.32 8.52 10.80 <250 ND<50  ND<5.0  ND<50  ND<5.0 B4 — SPL
MW-2 3/27/2000 19.32 7.98 11.34 200 ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<0.5 490 — PACE
MW-2 9/27/2000 19.32 8.84 10.48 180 ND<D.5  ND<05  ND<0.5  ND<0.5 730 - PACE
MW-2 3/21/2001 19.32 8.34 10.98 270 1.02 ND<D.5  ND<0.5  ND<1.5 341 PACE
MW-2 9/18/2001 19.32 9.29 10.03 100 ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<D.5  ND<15 178 — PACE
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Table 1

Summary of Groundwater Monitoring Results
Former BP Service Station 11266

1541 Park Sireet, Alameda, California

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TC GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
ID SAMPLING/ ELEVATION ({a}  WATER ELEVATION (b} (ug/l) {ug/) {ug/} {ug/ly {ugf) {ugM {ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) (Feet)

MW-3 3/4/1988 19.99 .- - ND ND ND ND ND .- .- ——
MW-3 3/29/1989 19.99 — ND ND ND ND ND - .- -
MW-3 11/28/1989 19.99 - ND ND ND ND ND - -
MW-3 2/13/1991 19.99 -—- — ND ND ND ND ND — --- -
MW-3 1/8/1982 19.99 -— — ND ND ND ND ND — -— —
MW-3 3/30M1992 19.99 9.71 10.28 ND ND ND ND NE — {t) — PACE
MW-3 71211992 19.98 10.52 9.47 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — — ANA
MW-3 71221992 19.98 10.62 9.37 —— - - - — — — —
Mw-3 10/2/1992 19.99 10.86 9.13 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - ANA
MW-3 12/14/1992 19.99 10.53 9.46 ND<50 ND=<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ANA
MW-3 3/24/1993 19.99 9.06 10,93 ND<5Q ND<Q.5 ND<Q.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - PACE
MW-3 61711993 19.99 10.44 9.55 MND<50 ND<0.5 ND=0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<D.5 -— -— PACE
MW-3 9729/1993 19.99 11.06 B8.93 ND<5Q ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — — PACE
MW-3 12/28/1993 19.99 943 10.56 MD<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — — PACE
Mw-3 3/29/1994 19.99 10.01 9.98 e - -
MW-3 7711994 19.99 10.14 9.85 ND<50 ND<0.5 0.7 ND<Q.5 ND<0.5 PACE
QC-1 () 77711994 — — —_ ND<50 ND<0.5 0.7 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 —_— - PACE
MW.3 10/18/1994 18.99 10.56 9.43 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 -— {h) 3.2 PACE
MW-3 211995 10.99 8.98 11.1 ND<50 ND<0.5 1.0 0.5 19 59 ATI
MW-3 471211995 19.99 9.70 10.29 - —— .- — -— — -
MW-3 9131995 19.99 10.70 9.29 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 57 ATI
MW-3 1/11/1996 19.99 10.18 9.81 MND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 8.5 ATI
Mw-3 4/18/1996 19.99 9.53 10,46 - - -— —_ - - - -
MwW-3 6/28/1996 19.99 8.21 10.78 ND<5) ND=0.5 ND<1 ND=1 ND<1 ND<1Q 4.3 SPL
MWw-3 11/5/1996 19.99 9.94 10.05 -— — - — -— — — —
MW-3 11171997 15.99 9.29 10.70 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 5.0 SPL
MW-3 5/1/1997 19.99 10.53 9.46 . — - — — — — —
MW-3 7/9/1997 19.99 10.92 9.07 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 4.0 SPL
MW-3 10/16/1997 19.99 11.24 8.75 - ——
MW-3 1/8/1998 19.99 1012 9.87 - - - -— -— -
Mw-3 4/17/1998 19.99 9.62 10,37 - -— — —_ - - - —
MW-3 9/11/1998 19.99 10.83 9.16 — — -— — — - -— —_
MW-3 3/9/M1999 19.99 9.00 10.89 17000 8.2 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 5.90 17000 — SPL
MW-3 9/23/11999 19.99 9.20 10.79 - - .- - — — — -
MwW-3 3/27/2000 19.99 9.10 10.89 1200 4.5 12 3.0 31 2800 .- PACE
MW-3 9/27/2000 19.99 9.96 10.03 -— - - -—
MW-3 32112001 19.99 9.46 10.53 810 2.97 ND<2.5 8.66 7.85 572 - PACE
MW-3 9/18/2001 19.9% 10,13 9.86 -— —_ - — -— — — —
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Table 1
Summary of Groundwater Monitoring Results
Former BP Service Station 11266
1541 Park Street, Alameda, California

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE Do LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER ELEVATION {ug/l) {ug/l} {ug/l} (ug/ly (ug) {ug/y (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet} (Feet) (Feet)
MW-4 3/4/1988 2017 - ND ND ND ND ND -— -
MwW-4 3/29/1989 2017 — ND ND ND ND ND — -— -
MW-4 11/28/1989 20.17 — - 430 6.2 0.6 12 33 — — -—
MwW-4 21131991 2017 —_ - ND ND ND ND ND -— -— -—
MW-4 1/8/1992 20.17 —_ — ND ND ND ND ND — — —
M4 3/30/1992 20,17 873 11.44 ND ND ND ND ND - th) - PACE
MW-4 TI211992 20,17 10.04 1013 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 MD<0.5 ND<D.5 - - ANA
MW-4 7122{1992 20.17 10.26 9.91 -— -— -— - - - - -
MW-4 10/2/1992 2017 10.63 9.54 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 - - ANA
Mw-4 12/14/1992 2017 10.02 10.15 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 — - ANA
Mw-4 3/24r1993 20.17 9.08 11.09 ND=350 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - PACE
Mw-4 6/17/1993 20.17 10.03 10.14 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - PACE
MW-4 9/29/1993 2017 10.96 9.21 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<0Q.5 ND<0.5 - -- PACE
MW-4 12/28/1993 2017 933 10.84 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 - - PACE
Mw-4 31291994 2017 9,42 10.75 - — -— — - — -
MW-4 7711994 2017 9.82 10.35 ND=<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 -— — PACE
MwW-4 10/18/1994 2017 10.36 9.81 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — hy 31 PACE
MW-4 21111895 2017 7.50 12.67 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND<1 - 93 ATI
MW-4 4/12/1995 2017 8.21 11.98 —- — - —— - - - -
Mw-4 9/13/1995 2017 10.20 997 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0Q.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 4.3 ATI
MW-4 1/11/1996 2017 9.57 10.60 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<D.50 ND<0.50 ND<1,0 ND<5,0 5.1 ATI
MW-4 4/18/1996 20.17 9.03 11.14 —- - — -— —- - — -
MW-4 6/28/1996 20.17 8.73 11.44 ND=<50 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 4.6 SPL
MW-4 11/5/1996 2017 9.47 10.70 — —- - —— - e -— —
Mw-4 111711997 20.17 8.79 11.38 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 54 SPL
MW-4 5/1/1997 20,17 10.08 10.09 -— — - - - - - ann
Mw-4 7/911997 20,17 10.52 9.65 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 4.1 SPL
Mw-4 10/16/11997 2017 10.85 9.32 - - — -— - — —
MW-4 1/8/1998 20.17 9.60 10.57 - - — -— - - — -
Mw-4 411711998 2017 8.11 11.06 -— —— — -— - - - -—
MWw-4 9/11/1998 2017 10.32 9.85 -- - -e- — — - — -—
Mw-4 3/9/1999 2017 7.30 12.87 ND<50 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 NO=<1.0 ND<1.0 — SPL
Mw-4 92311999 2017 7.86 12.31 — - — - - - == -—
MW-4 32712000 20.17 7.57 12.60 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<Q.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<(Q.5 -~ PACE
MW-4 912712000 2017 9.59 10.58 - — — — - -—-
MW-4 372172001 20.17 8.14 12,03 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.5 ND<0.5 - PACE
MW-4 971872001 20.17 874 10.43 -— - e —— — - — -—
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Table 1
Summary of Groundwater Monitoring Results
Former BP Service Station 11266
1541 Park Street, Alameda, California

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE Do LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION  (a) WATER ELEVATION (&) {ugh {ug/l) (ug/l) {ugfl) {ug/l) {ug/} (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) (Feet)
MW.-5 3/4/1988 19.41 - . ND ND ND NO ND — — —
MW-5 3/29/1989 19.41 —_— ND ND ND ND ND — — —
MW-5 11/28/1989 19.41 — - ND ND ND ND ND — — —
MW-5 2/13/1991 19.41 — — ND ND ND ND ND - - -
MW-5 1/8/1992 19.41 — — ND ND ND ND ND - — -
MW-5 3130/1992 19.41 7.85 11.56 ND ND ND ND ND - (h) - PACE
MW-5 7/2/1992 19.41 9.27 10.14 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 NO<0.5 - - ANA
MW-5 7/22M992 19.41 9.55 9.86 — — -— -— -— —_ — -—
MW-5 10/2/1992 19.41 9.97 9.44 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — — ANA
MW-5 12/14/11992 18.41 9.14 10.27 ND=<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 MD<0.5 - — ANA
MW-5 3/24/1993 19.41 B.17 11.24 ND<§0 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 .- - PACE
MW-5 6/17/1993 19.41 8.29 11.12 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 PACE
QC-1 () 6/17/1993 .- — ND<50 MD<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - PACE
MW-5 9/29/1993 19.41 10.31 9.10 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 0.6 — — PACE
MW-5 12/28/1993 19.41 8. 10.50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — — PACE
MW-5 3/29/1994 19.41 8.50 10.91 - e - “e- - — e .
MW-5 7/711994 19.41 8.99 10.42 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - PACE
MW-5 10/18/1994 19.41 9.61 9.80 ND<50 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — (h} 3.5 PACE
MW-5 2/111995 19.41 6.55 12.86 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 - 7.6 ATl
MW-5 4/12/1995 19.41 7.27 12.14 -— -— — — — -— - -—
MW.-5 9/13/1995 19.41 9.49 9.92 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<D.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 49 ATI
MW-5 141171996 19.41 8.82 10.59 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 49 ATI
MW-5 4/18/1996 19.41 8.30 11,11 - .- .- - - ---
MW-5 6/28/1996 19.41 8.96 10.45 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND=1 ND=<1 ND<1 ND<10 4.2 SPL
MW-5 11/5/1996 19.41 9.69 9.72 — — - - — -
MW-5 1171897 19.41 9.02 10.39 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 5.2 SPL
MW-§ 51111997 19.41 10.29 912 — -— — - -- - -—
MW-5 71911997 19.41 10.71 8.70 MND=<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1D 4.2 SPL
MW-5 10/16/1997 19.41 11.03 8.38 P - - -— — —_ — -—
MW-5 1/8/1998 19.41 10.00 9.41 - - - - -— — — —
MW-5 4/17/1998 19.41 8.73 10.68 -— - - - - .-
MW-5 91111998 19.41 9.91 9.50 — - —-— .- - - -
MW-5 3/9/1999 19.41 6.24 13.17 ND<50 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 SPL
MwW-5 9/23/1999 19.41 6.74 12.67 -— — — — - - — —
MW-5 312772000 19.41 6.64 12.77 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 —_ PACE
MW-5 972712000 19.41 8.76 10.65 - -— — -— -— — — -—
MW-5 312172001 19.30 (q) 7.15 12.15 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.5 ND<0.5 - PACE
MW-5 9/18/2001 19.30 8.85 10.45 -— — - .- - - -
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Table 1
Summary of Groundwater Monitoring Resuits
Former BP Service Station 11266
1541 Park Street, Alameda, California

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE Bo LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (&) WATER ELEVATION (ugfl) {ugh) {ug/l} {ug/l) {ug/l} {ug/) (ppm)
MONITORING {Feet) {Feet) (Feet)

MW-6 3441988 19.40 - ND ND ND ND ND — - -
MW.-5 3/29/1989 19.40 — ND ND ND ND ND - - -
MW.6 11/28/1989 19.40 — — ND ND ND ND ND - —_
MW-6 21131991 19.40 — — ND ND ND ND ND - — -
MW-6 1/86/1992 19.40 — — NE ND ND ND ND — -— —
MW-6 3/30/1992 19.40 8.86 10.54 ND ND ND ND ND — () — PACE
MW-6 71211992 19.40 9.94 9.46 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — — ANA
MW-6 7122{1992 19.40 1010 9.30 - — — — - -— — —
MW-6 10/2H992 19.40 10.48 8.92 ND<50 MND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 -— .- ANA
MW-6 12/14/1992 19.40 10.76 8.64 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - ANA
MW-6 3/24/1993 19.40 9.19 10.21 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - PACE
MW-6 61711993 19.40 9.91 9.49 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 -— — PACE
MW-6 9/29/1993 19.40 11.49 7.91 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 — -— PACE
MW-5 12/28/1993 19.40 9.88 9.52 ND<5¢ ND<(.5 ND<{.5 ND<0(.5 ND<0.5 — -— PACE
MW-6 3/26H994 19.40 9.36 10.04 ND<5( ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 66.3 (hy 5.0 PACE
MW-6 71711954 19.40 9.7% 9.65 ND<5¢ ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 38 (d) - PACE
MW-6 10/18/1994 19.40 10.30 9.10 ND<50 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 - (hy 33 PACE
MW-5 2111995 19.40 7.92 11.48 ND<50 ND<0.5 0.9 ND<0Q.5 1.1 — 5.4 AT
MW-5 4/12{1995 19.40 8.41 10.99 220 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<1.0 — 4.7 ATI
MW-6 913/1995 19.40 10.05 9.35 180 ND<1.0 NE<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<2.0 770 4.9 ATI
MW-6 141171996 19.40 9.52 9.88 670 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 2400 4.6 ATI
MW-6 4/18/1996 19.40 9.03 10.37 560 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 860 5.1 8PL
MW-6 6/28/1996 19.40 8.76 10.64 620 ND=0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND=<1 540 4.9 SPL
MW-6 11/5/1996 19.40 9.48 9.92 810 ND<5 ND<10 ND=<10 ND<10 970 4.8 SPL
MW-6 141171997 19.40 8.58 10.82 830 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1,0 960 8.9 SPL
MW-6 5/1/1997 19.40 9.92 9.48 780 ND<5 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 970 7.7 SPL
MW-6 7RM997 19.40 10.33 9.07 990 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 1100 6.0 SPL
MW-6 10/16/1997 19.40 10.66 8.74 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 750 6.7 SPL
MW-6 1/8/1998 19.40 8.92 10.48 120 NG<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 120 5.6 SPL
MW-6 41711998 19.40 8.12 11.28 ND<50 ND<3.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 62 3.9 SPL
MW-6 91171998 19.40 9.31 10.09 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<3.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 &9 5.5 SPL
MW-6 3/9/1999 19.40 7.25 1215 ND<50 NB<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 29ND<1C () — SPL
MW-6 9/23/1999 19.40 7.79 11.61 ND<250 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 20 — SPL
MW-6 32712000 19.40 7.03 12.37 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 2.4 ND<0.5 - PACE
MW-6 9/27/2000 19.40 8.57 10.83 ND<50 ND<D.5 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - PACE
MW-6 3/21/2001 19.40 7.47 11.93 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.5 ND<0.5 - PACE
MW-6 9/18/2001 19.40 8.12 10.28 ND<50 ND<D.5 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.5 ND<0.5 — PACE
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Table 1
Summary of Groundwater Monitoring Results
Former BP Service Station 11266
1541 Park Street, Alameda, California

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TC GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE 0O LAB
1D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER ELEVATION (b) (ugf) (ug/l} {ugfl) {ug) {ug) {ugh) (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) (Feet}

RW-1 712211992 - 9.66 — 13060 1000 3400 380 2800 - - ANA
RwW-1 10/2/1992 --- 10.28 — — — .- - - — —
RW-1 12/14/1992 — 23.28 — - - - - - — —
RwW-1 3/24/1993 - 8.93 -e- 660 21 25 8.3 100 315 (d) — PACE
RW-1 67171983 - 9.66 - 850 13 1.0 15 100 3490 (d) .- PACE
RW-1 9/29/1993 19.27 23.40 -4.13 1200 26 27 11 150 1800 (d) - PACE
QC-1 (c) 9/29/1993 - - 1200 26 28 ba 160 1900 (d) ~— PACE
Rw-1 12/28/1993 19.27 9.76 9.51 3500 300 220 180 480 1900 (d) - PACE
RWW-1 3/29/1994 19.27 8.93 10.34 12000 640 1700 450 2200 899 () 63 PACE
RW-1 TI711994 19.27 9.45 9.82 7600 530 1100 380 1800 410 (d) — PACE
RW-1 10/18/1994 19.27 1011 9.16 5300 47 100 150 280 — (d),(h) 3.4 PACE
QC-1 (c) 10/18/1994 -— -e- - 430 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — .- PACE
RW-1 2119985 19.27 8.54 10.73 27000 2400 6100 1800 5300 - 4.5 ATI
Qc-1 {c) 2111995 - — 15000 1300 3300 g70 2800 - ATI
RW-1 4/12/1995 19.27 8.1 11.06 6200 330 40 350 1500 5.2 ATI
QC-1 (g 41121995 — —- — 7600 400 1100 440 1900 — — ATI
RW-1 9/13/1995 19.27 9.84 9.43 920 140 60 34 110 1200 51 ATl
RW-1 11111996 19.27 9.25 10.02 ND<50 0.95 0.61 ND<0.50 2.1 43 54 ATI
RW-1 4/18/1996 19.27 8.73 10.54 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 4.7 SPL
RW-1 6/28/1996 19.27 9.40 9.87 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 4.5 SPL
RW-1 11/5/1996 19.27 10.12 9.15 NO<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 49 SPL
RWwW-1 1171997 19.27 8.10 1117 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 NE<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 4.8 SPL
RW-1 51118997 19.27 9.43 9.84 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND=<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.Q ND<10 4.6 SPL
Rw-1 7/9/1997 19.27 10.83 8.44 ND<50 ND=<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 41 SPL
R-1 10/M16/1997 19.27 11.17 8.10 -— - — — — — - --
Rw-1 1/8/1998 19.27 10.03 9.24 - -— — - — --
RW-1 4/17/1998 19.27 8.79 10.48 - — -— — - - -
RW-1 9/11/1998 19.27 9.98 9.29 - — - -- — —
Rwv-1 3/9/1999 19,27 7.19 12.08 - - - -— — — -
RW-1 9/23/1999 19.27 7.63 1164 — - -—- -— — — -
RwW-1 3/27/2000 19.27 7.04 12.23 —— - - - —_ -— — -
RWW-1 9/27/2000 19.27 8.55 10.72 -— - — — —-- - -
Rw-1 3/21/2001 19.27 7.48 11.79 — - — — — - - —
Rw-1 9/18/2001 19.27 9.13 10.14 —_ — — e - - —
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Table 1
Summary of Groundwater Monitoring Results
Former BP Service Station 11266
1541 Park Street, Alameda, California
WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MT8E Do LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a}  WATER ELEVATION  (b) (ugh {ug/} {ugh) {ug/ly {ug/) {ug/y {ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) {Feet} {Feet)

QC-2 {e) 10/2/1992 — — — ND<50 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 MND<0.5 MND<(.5 -— - ANA
QC-2 {e) 12/14/1992 —_ — — ND<50 ND<0.5 ND=0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 -— —— ANA
QC-2 (e) 32411993 - - - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 -— - PACE
Qc2 (&) 61771983 - - —— MNE<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 -— - PACE
Qc-2 {e) /291993 -— - -—- ND<50 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 -— - PACE
QC-2 {(e) 12/28M1993 - - - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=0.5 - -_ PACE
QC-2 (e) 3/29/1994 - - — NO<50 ND<0.5 NO=<0.5 ND=<0.5 MND<(Q.5 -— -— PACE
Qc-2 (e) 7711964 - - — ND<50 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND=<0.5 MND=0.5 — - PACE
QC-2 {e) 10/18/1994 - — - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0Q.5 MND<0.5 ND<(0.5 -— - PACE
QC-2 (e) 21111995 - — - ND=<50 ND=0.5 ND<(Q.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 ann - ATI
QC-2 (e) 41211995 — - - ND<5¢ ND<0.50 ND<(0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 -— - ATI
QC-2 (e) 9/13/1995 —— - - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND=<0.50 ND<0.50 ND=<1.0 ND=<5.0 -— ATI
QC-2 (e) 1/11/1996 - — —_ ND<5(0 ND<0.50 NO=<0.50 ND=<0.50 ND=<1.0 ND<5.0 -— ATI
QC-2 (e) 4/18/1996 -- —_ — ND<50 ND<0.5 ND=<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 - SPL
QC-2 {e) 6/28/1996 —_— — - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND=1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 - SPL
ADDITIONAL ANALYSES

Weli DATE OF Dissoived Lead LAB

ID SAMPLING/ {ugh)

MONITORING
RW-1 3/21/2001 ND<50 PACE
RW-1 9/18/2001 ND<50 PACE

K _EMNV\ WASTE'BP GEMSITESWLNILES SITES\ 12660\ REPORTSCLOSURE RPTCLOSURE REPORT TABLE_CHARTS. XLSW02/18/2003 Page 8of 9



. Table 1
Summary of Groundwater Monitoring Resuits
Former BP Service Station 11266
1541 Park Street, Alameda, California

ABBREVIATIONS:

NOTES:

T Toluene
TPH-G Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
B Benzena

T Toluene

E Ethylbenzene

X Total xylenes

MTBE Methyl tert butyl ether

DO Dissolved oxygen

ugh Micrograms per liter

ppm Parts per million

a—n Not measured/applicable/analyzed
ND Not detected above reparted detection limit
PACE Pace, Inc,

ANA Anametrix, Inc.

ATI Analytical Technologies, Inc.

SPL Southem Petroleum Laberatories

Source: The data within this table was provided to
URS by BF Group Environmental Management Company
and their previous consultants. URS has not verified

the accuracy of this information.

F7.B2 Teet (Cily datum).

{a) Casing elevations surveyed to nearest 0.01 foot
above mean sea level, with an assigned elevation of
22.82 feet (City datum).

{b) Groundwater elevations in feet above mean sea level.

{c) Blind duplicate,

{d) A copy of the documentation for this data is included in Appendix C
of Alisto report 10-050-07-004,

(e} Travel blank.
{f} EPA Methods 8020/8260 used.
(g} Elevation changed due to well maintenance.

(h} A copy of the documentation for this data is included in Blaine
Tech Services report 010218-R-1. Mo chromategrams could be located for

ail samples taken on October 18, 1994, The data for sampling events taken on
March 30, 1992 have been destroyed.

XAX_ENVI_WASTE\BP GEMSITESILNILES SITES\112668\REFORTEICLOSURE RPTMCLOSURE REPORT TABLE_CHARTS XLS\02/1 8/2003

Page 9 of 9



Chart 1

TPH-g and Benzene Concentrations, Well

-1

BP Service Station 11266, Alameda, California
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Chart 2
MTBE Concentrations, Well MW-1
BP Service Station 11266, Alameda, California
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Chart 3
TPH-g and Benzene Concentrations, Well MW-3
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Chart 4
MTBE Concentrations, Well MW-3

18.000 Former BP Service Station11266, Alameda, California
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APPENDIX A

FIGURES AND SUMMARY TABLES FROM PREVIOUS CONSULTANTS
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Table A-1

Site Number 11266

1541 Park Street, Alameda, California

Soil Sample Results of Analyses (ppm)

THF1 is referred to as HP1 on the lab reports.

California "
DHS LUFT
Method California DHS LUFT BTEX
TPH-G Method Hydrocarbon Scan EPA Method 5030/8020
Depth Total
Sample Number (feat) Date Coilected TPH-G TPH-D TPH-O Eenzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
THP1-8-6.5-7* 6.5-7 11/01/94 nd nd nd nd nd nd nd
THP1-5-10-10.5 10-10.5 11/01/94 nd nd nd nd nd nd nd
Groundwater Sample Results of Analyses {ppb)
California - §
DHS LUFT
Method California DHS LUFT BTEX
Depth to TPH-G Method Hydrocarbon Scan EPA Method 5030/8020
Water Total
Sample Number (feet) Date Sampled TPH-G TPH-D TFH-O Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
THP1-W n/a 11/01/94 3,000%* nd nd 0.8 1 nd 1
MW-3 10.79 11/02/94 nd nd nd nd nd nd nd
BLK-W n/a 11/01/94 nd - - nd nd nd nd
NOTE: TPH-G = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline, TW =  Tosco well.
TPH-D = Total petroleum hydrocarhons as diesel. TB = Tosco boring.
TPH-O = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as oil. TD = Tosco dispenser soil sarople.
nd = Mot detected at or above method reporting limit. THP = Tosco HydroPunch,
n/a = Not applicable. SGP = Boil pas probe.
— = Not analyzed, BLK = Tosco HydroPunch cquipment blank sample.

*h

Discrete peaks not typieal of gasoline noted in lab report (Attachment D).

BfI'OSILABf]IIZGSLAB.nIS'-Q‘Uch:S'

0952-136.03

Rev. 0, 12/21/94
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KEI-JIB7=-097
October 12, 1987
Page S
TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
(all analyses in parts per million
Total .
Sample # Type Depth Hydrocarbon Benzene Icoluene Xylepe
Al soil 11.5¢ <l.0 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
A2 Soil 11.57 <1.0 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
Bl soil 11.57 <1.0 <0.1l <0.1 <0.1
B2 soil 11.57¢ 340 <0.1 <0.1 8.6
Cl solil 11.57 3200 81 42 450
c2 soil 11.s° 490 2.6 13 180
D1 so0il 11.57 <1.0 <0.1 <0.1 - <0.1
D2 soil 11.57 75 0.3 6.1 40
W.0=1% soil 7.5¢ <10 : —
W-1 water 127 530 6.3 66 200
* TOG = 150 ppm
Source: KEI, October 12, 1987 Table C-1

COPY TO BP
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KEI-I¥87-0975D
September 29, 1987

Page 2

Composite Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Xylene
e —(epm) = _(ppm) —{ppm}

Comp A 10 <0.1l 0.2 7.3

Comp B 2.9 <0.1 0.5 2.3

Comp C 9.4 0.1 0.2 6.5

Comp D 20 0.2 0.3 7.5

Based on these analyses, the low level contaminants in the goil
will not pose any impact .to the environment. fThe THC levels in
the soil are considered to be non-hazardous by the Regional wWater
Quality cControl Board. Therefore, no further sampling is
necessary and the sgoi} may be disposed of at any Class IIY
disposal site.

Customer warranty signed by our office for the disposal of the
s0il to Durham Road Landfill in Oakland, california.

A copy of this report should be sent to the Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health, '

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

Jl2 f2 s

Mardo Kaprealian

Attachment: Laboratory Results
Chain of Custody
Customer Warranty

cc: J. Keith

Table C-2
Source; KEI, September 29, 1987

copY TO BF




KEI-P87-097A-1
March 4, 1988
Page 8

TABLE -

Results of Soil Analyses — Parts Per Million (ppm)
Sample Depth
Number (feet) TPH Benzene Toluene Xylene Ethylbenzene
MW-1 i0 2.4 0.1 0.2 0.7 <0.1
MW-2 10 <1.0 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1

MW-3 10 <1.0 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 . <0.1

Results of Water Analyses — parts per billion (ppb)

e sample Depth

Number {feet) TPH Benzene Toluene ene ‘Ethylbenzene
MW-1 9.50 95,000 2000 5900 10,000 1100
MW-2 10.208 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

MW-3+ 10.667 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5

+ TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon

.7 + MW-3 (water) had TPH diesel <50 ppb: TOG <50 ppb; EPA 601 and
SREEt 602 constituents all non-dedectable.

e Source: KEI, March 4, 1988 Table -
_ able C-3
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_ KEI-PB7-0907.QR2
s January 31, 1989

-
. v
Rt IABLE 2

- SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES

2% (All results in ppb) X

e '

I3 Depth TPH as Ethyl-

ol Date Wel)l # (feet) Gasoline Benzene Ioluene Xylenes benzene

= 12/28/88 MW-1 9.88 2,800 40 7.1 110 2.3

i MW-~2 10.67 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 <0.5
? MU—-3* 10.96 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.S5 <0.%
: 10/12/88 MW-1 10.58 14,000 180 420 ©7.50 110

-3 MW-2 11.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

-4 MW-3 11.40 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

_‘ 2/17/88 HMHw-1 9.50 95,000 2,000 5,900 10,000 i,100

jg MW-2 l10.21 <5Q <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

éj; MW-3 10.67 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

-3 *TDS - 1200 mg/1

Source: KEI, January 31, 1989 Table C-4




KEI-P87-0907.R4
April 19, 1989

TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
SOIL

{(Results in ppm)
(Collected on March 22, 1989)

Sample Depth
Number (feet) TPH Benzene Toluene Xvlenes Ethylbenzene

MW4 5 ND ND ND ND ND
MW4 10 ND ND ND ND ND
MW5 6 ND ND ND ND ND
MWS 10 ND ND ND ND ND
MWe 5 ND ND ND ND ND
MWe 10 ND ND ND ND ND
Detection

Limits 1.0 0.05 0.1 0.1 0.1

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER

(Results in ppb)
(Collected on March 29, 1989)

Sample Depth
Number [(feet) TPH Benzene Toluene Xylenes Ethylbenzene

MW1 8.93 25,000 930 2,600 3,100 24
Mw2 9.77 KD 1.1 0.78 1.7 ND
MW3 10.28 ND ND ND ND ND
MW4 9.30 ND ND ND ND ND
MW5 8.33 ND ND ND ND ND
MW6 9.28 ND ND WD ND ND
Detection

Limits 5Q0.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
TPH = total petroleum hydrocarben as gasoline.

ND Non-detectable. )

Source: KEI, April 19, 1989 Table C-53




Table 1

SUMMARY OF GROUND-WATER ELEVATION AND CHEMISTRY DATA (ug/l, ppb)

Depth to Top-of- Ground-

Ground Casing Water
Sample Water Elevation  Elevation TPH

Well Date (ft) {ft-msl) {ft-mst) Gas Benzene Toluene Xylenes Ethylbenzene
MW-1 11/28/89 .77 22.63 12.86 15,000 280 880 1,200 340
MW-2 11/28/89 10.25 22.7% 1250 1701 <5.72 <1 <3 <1
MW-3 11/28/89 10.72 2345 12.73 <50 <0.5 <1 <3 <1
Mw-4 11/28/89 10.41 23.63 13.22 <501 <0.5 <1 <3 <1
MW-5 11/28/83 9.83 22.87 13.04 <50 <0.5 <1 <3 <1
MW-6 11/28/89 10.30 22.85 12.55 <50 <0.5 <1 <3 <1
B-1* 11/15/89 NM - - 3 <0.6 2 <(.8 0.6
B-2* 11/15/89 NM -- .- 3 <0.6 2 <0.8 1
B-3* 11/15/89 NM - - 14 <0.6 1 <08 13
B-4 11/15/88 NM - -- 12 <0.86 5 <0.8 <0.8
8-5 11/15/89 NM - -- 4 0.6 2 <0.8 (1.6
1. Anunknown, discrete, volatile, non-fuel fiydrocarbon was observed.
2. Raised detection limit due fo unknown volatile component.
*  Direct push ground-water samples
NM = Not measured

PJC CS00406.00W ‘ March 15, t

Source: EMCON, March 15, 1990 u Table C-6




KEI-J90-0907.R2
October 16, 1990

TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES

(Collected on September 21, 1990)

TPH as Ethyl-~- Organic
Sample Gasoline Benzene Toluene Xylenes benzene Lead
Comp A ND ND ND ND ND ND
Detection
Limits 1.0 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050 0.050

ND = Non-detectable.

Results in parts per million (ppm), unless otherwise indicated,

Source: KEI, October 16, 1990 Table C-7




TABLE 2 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER TREATMENT SYSTEM OPERATION
BF CIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11268
1541 PARK STREET, ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

AUSTO PROJECT NO. 10-050

Sample Date TPHD  TPHG B T E X LEAD MEK  Acetone  MTBE LAB
{ppb) (ppb} (Peb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb} {ppb) {ppb) {pph) (ppb}

- 02/04/93 200 — 220 720 110 470 T - — —_ - PAC

030393 - - 120 360 42 970 ND<100 - - -— PAC

04/12/93 —_ — 19 30 ND<5.0 180 ND<3 120 51 - PAC

0517193 — - ND<5.0 ND<5G ND<SO 55 57 ND<S0C  ND<S0 — PAC

A-1 02/04/93 140 — 5 14 8 6 - — - — PAC
Al 030393 — — NDSO  ND<S0 ND<SO ND<SGO  ND<10d - — o PAC
A1 04M12/93 - - ND<SC ND<SO NO<S0 ND<S0 ND<3 ND<50 NO<50 — PAC
A ND<5.0 ND<SO NO<SO ND<S.0 4 ND<50 MND<S0 - PAC

E-1 0412133 - — ND<5:0 ND<:5:O ND<50  ND<50 ND<3 ND<SG  NO<S0 — PAC
=3 081783 - — ND<SG ND<50 ND<S50 ND<S0 12 ND<SO  ND<S0 - PAC
PAG

ABBREVIATIONS:

Total petroteumn hydrocarbons as diesel
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total xylenes

2-Butanone

Methyl tertiary butyl ether

Parts per billion

ot detected abave reported detection limits
Pace. Inc,

5355~ """

DAC

10-050A W

Source: Alisto, October 21, 1993 Table C-8




TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

BF OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11266

1541 PARK STREET, ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-050

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO GROUNDWATER TPHG B T E X DO LAB
iC SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER ELEVATION (b} {ppb} {ppb) {ppb) {pph) {pph} {ppr}
MONITORING {Feat} {Feet) (Fest)
MW-1 Q3/04/88 19,19 - - 55000 2000 5300 1100 10000 - -
MWY-1 03/29/89 19.19 - — 25000 930 2600 24 3100 — -
MW-1 11/28/89 19.19 — — 15000 280 BRO 340 1200 -— aun
MW-1 02/13/91 19.18 e — 25000 680 2700 1100 3200 -— -
MwW-1 01/08/92 19.19 - — 10000 260 1100 570 2000 - —
MW-1 0330/92 19,19 8.15 11.04 5800 250 570 500 1100 — PACE
MWW-1 07/02/92 19.19 9.38 9.81 2500 170 80 310 300 -— ANA
MW-1{ /2292 14,19 962 9.57 - e — —_ - - ~—
MwW-1 10/02/92 18.19 5.98 921 4000 86 180 270 350 - ANA
QC-1 (o) /0222 —_ — - 3600 B9 180 270 340 - AMNA
Mw-1 12/14/92 19.1% 9,90 9.29 6800 75 540 200 670 -— AMNA
QC-1 (o) 12/14/92 - e - 5800 68 480 190 600 -— ANA
MW-1 032403 19.19 .52 10.67 6400 150 30 370 710 - PACE
MW-1 06/17/93 16.19 937 9.82 3800 110 1680 310 480 - PACE
Mw-1 09/29/93 1919 10.80 B8.39 1100 22 16 54 110 e PACE
MwW-1 12/28/93 18.19 927 992 1800 26 110 7 300 —_ PACE
Mw-1 (3/29/94 19.19 B.77 10.42 22000 550 560 aro 2000 a1 PACE
Mw-1 07/07/94 13,19 9.18 10.01 18000 67 32 250 140 - PACE
MWW-2 03/04/88 19.32 - - MO ND ND ND ND -— -
Mw-2 QX29/89 1932 — - ND 1.1 078 ND 1.7 -— -
MW-2 11/28/89 19.32 —_ — 170 ND ND ND ND e -
MW.2 02/13/91 19.32 o~ — 150 14 ND ND 09 - -
MwW-2 00892 19.32 — —_ ND 14 ND ND 1.1 " -
hYY-2 03/30/92 18.32 9.03 10.29 af 0.7 ND ND ND - PACE
MwW-2 o7/02/92 18.32 9.95 9.96 180 3.1 06 0.6 11 — ANA
Mw-2 Q7/22/2 19.32 1012 9.20 — ane -—_ — - - ---
Mw.2 10/02/92 19.32 10.42 8.90 56 ND<0.5 08 08 1.2 - ANA
MwW-2 1211492 19.32 10.77 855 210 1.5 ND<0.5 0.8 27 — ANA
MwW-2 (03/24/33 19,32 933 9.99 o4 0.8 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 0.9 — PACE
Q1 (o) 03/24/93 - — — 150 1.8 - 06 1.3 13 — PACE
Mw-2 06/17/93 19.32 9.9 841 ND<50 MD<0.5 MND<0.5 ND<0.5 07 — PACE
MW-2 09/29/93 19.32 11.39 7493 ! 68 ND<0.5 0.9 0.7 1.9 - PACE
MWD 12/28/93 18.32 975 9.57 T 280 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - PACE
Qc1 (o) 12/28/93 —— - — 240 ND<Q.5 ND<Q.5 ND<(O.5 ND0.5 . PACE
Mw-2 03/29/94 19.32 8939 9493 1580 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 NDA)LS ND<0.5 43 PACE
QC-1 {o) 03/29/94 - — — 140 ND<Q.5 ND<0.5 ND<G.5 ND<0.5 — PACE
MW-2 07/07/94 1932 968 9,64 1100 0.6 17 06 32 . PACE
02-Sep-94 Source: Alisto, September 2, 1994 Table C-9
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
BP QIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11268
1541 PARK STREET, ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NQ. 10-050

DEPTHTO  GROUNDWATER TPH-G B

WELL DATE OF CASING T E X BoO LAB
15 SAMPLING/ ELEVATION {(a) WATER ELEVATION (b} (ppts) {pph) {ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppm}
MONITCRING (Feet) (Feet) (Feet)
Mw-3 03/04/88 19.89 - - ND ND ND ND ND - -
MW-3 0/20/89 19.99 - - ND ND ND ND ND — -
MW-3 11/28/89 19.99 - - ND ND ND ND ND - e
MW-3 02/13/91 18.89 o - ND ND ND ND ND —_ -
Mw-3 01/08/92 19.99 - — ND ND ND ND ND -— -
MW-3 0330/92 19.99 an 10.28 ND ND ND ND ND - PACE
MW-3 07/02/92 19.59 1052 9.47 ND<50  ND<O5  ND<O5 ND<05 ND<OS - ANA
MW-3 07/22/92 19.99 10.62 937 - -— - - -— - -
MW-3 10/02/92 19.99 10.88 9.13 ND<50 ND<(Q.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — ANA
hMW-3 12M14/82 19.99 10.53 9486 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0Q.5 ND<0.5 - ANA,
Mw-3 0¥24/93 19.99 9.06 10.893 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=0.5 ND<0.5 - PACE
MW-3 06/17/23 19.99 1044 9.55 ND<S0  ND<0OS  ND<O5 ND<O5 ND<0O5  ~— PACE
MW-3 09/29/93 1989 11.06 8.93 ND<50 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<D.5 — PACE
MW-3 12/28/93 1989 843 10.56 ND<50 ND<05 NO<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 — PACE
MW-3 03/29/94 19.99 10.01 9.98 - -— - - ND<0.5 - -
MW-3 07/07/94 19.99 10.14 9.85 ND<50 ND<0.5 07 ND<0.5 ND<Q5 - PACE
Qc-1 (o) 07/07/94 — - - ND<50 ND<0.5 0.7 ND<(0.5 ND<0.5 - PACE
Mw-4 03/04/88 2017 - -~ ND ND ND ND ND — -
MwW-4 03729/89 2017 - - ©ND ND ND ND ND - -
Mw-4 11/28/89 2017 - - 430 6.2 08 12 3.3 — -
Mw-4 021 vet 2017 - - ND ND ND ND N - -
MwW-4 01/08/92 2017 - -~ ND ND ND ND ND - -
Mw-4 03/30/92 2017 . 8.73 11.44 ' ND ND ND ND ND — PACE
MW-=4 07/02/92 2017 10.04 10.13 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - ANA
MW-4 Or/2zr92 2017 10.26 5.9 - - — - — — -
MW-4 10v02/92 20.17 10.63 8.54 ND<50 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — ANA
MwWw-4 12114/92 2047 10.02 10.15 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<}5  ND<0OS - ANA,
W4 03724/93 20,17 9.08 11.09 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<Q5 ND<0.5 - PACE
Mw-4 06/17/93 20.17 10.03 10.14 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<OS5  ND<O5  ND<0.5 - PACE
Mw-4 09/29/93 2017 10.96 921 ND<50 ND<Q.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 .- FPACE
MwW-4 12/28/43 2017 9.33 10.84 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<Q.5 ND<0.5 - PACE
MW 03/29/94 2017 942 10.75 . - — - — — — —_—
MwW-4' 07/07/94 2017 9.82 10.35 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<05 ND<0S5 - PACE
02-Sep-94 Source: Alisto, September 2, 1994 Table C-9
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1541 PARK STREET, ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

BP OIL COMPANY SER

VICE STATION NO. 11265

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-050

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X DO LLAB
D SAMPLING/  ELEVATION(a) WATER ELEVATION (b}  (pph) {ppb) {opb) {ppb) (epb)  (ppm)
MONITORING {Fest} (Feel) {Feet)
MW-5 03/04/88 19.41 — —_— ND ND ND ND ND -— -
MW-5 03/29/89 19.41 - - ND ND ND ND ND — -
MW.5 11/28/89 1941 - - ND ND ND ND ND — -
MW-5 02/13/91 19.41 —_ — ND ND ND ND ND —— -
MW-5 01/08/92 19.41 - - ND ND ND ND ND - —
MW-5 03/30/92 19,41 7.85 11.58 ND NO ND ND ND —— PACE
MW-5 07/02/92 19.41 927 10.14 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<Q.5 ND«<(.5 - ANA
MW-5 07/22/92 19.41 9.55 5.88 - - — - - — -
MW-5 102/92 19.41 9.97 844 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<Q.5 -— ANA,
MW-5 12/14/02 19.41 5.14 1027 ND-<50 ND<05  ND<0O5 NDeD5  ND<O5 — ANA
MW-S 03/24/93 19.41 8.17 11.24 ND<50 ND<05  ND<O5 ND<0S ND<D5 & — PACE
MW-5 06/17/93 19.41 8.29 11.12 ND<50 ND<DS  ND<05 ND<O.5 ND<05 - PACE
QC-1 ()  o&/f7e3 - - - ND<50 ND<0.5  ND<DS ND<OS5  ND<O.§ - PACE
MW-5 09/29/93 19.41 1031 9.10 ND<50 ND<0.5  ND<O5  ND<OS 0.8 - PACE
MW-5 12/28/93 19.41 8.91 10.50 ND<50 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - PACE
MW-5 03/29/94 1841 B.50 1091 - — — — — B
MW-5 Q7/07/94 19.41 8.99 10.42 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<(0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - PACE
MW-5 03/04/88 19.40 — - ND ND ND ND ND —
MW-6 03/29/89 19.40 - - ND ND ND ND ND — -
MW-8 11/28/89 19.40 — - ND ND ND ND ND — -
MW-8 0211391 19.40 — — ND ND ND ND ND ee -
MW-8 01/08/92 19.40 - - ND ND ND ND ND -— -
MW-6 03/30/2 19.40 8.86 10.54 ND ND ND ND ND —— PACE
MW-5 070292 18,40 9.94 9.48 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<(Q.5 ND<D.5 ND<0(.5 -— ANA
Mw-6 Q7/22/52 15.40 10.10 930 - - —_ —_ — -— —
MW-8 10/02/92 19.40 1048 a.92 ND<50 ND<OS  ND<05 ND<O5 ND<OS - ANA
MW-6 12H14/92 19.40 10.76 854 ND<50 ND<0O.5  ND<0S ND<OS  ND<O5 — ANA
MW-8 03/24/93 19,40 919 10.21 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND«<0.5 ND<0.5 - PACE
MW6 0611793 19.40 9.9 9.49 ND<50 ND<O.5  ND<0O5 ND<O.S ND<OS — PACE
MW-6 04/298/93 18.40 11.49 7.9 ND<50 ND<05 ND<Q.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — PACE
MW-6 12/28/93 15.40 9,88 9.52 ND<50 ND<05  ND<O5 ND<O.5 ND<O.5 - PACE
MwW-8 03/29/94 19.40 933 10.04 * ND<BOQ ND<D.5 ND<(}.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 50 PACE
MW-8 07/07/94 19.40 975 8.65 ND<50 ND<05 ND<Q.5 ND<D.S ND<0.5 — PACE
02-Sep-94 Source: Alisto, September 2, 1994 Table C-9
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
BP OIL. COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11268
1541 PARK STREET, ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10050

WELL DATE OF CASING DEFTHTO  GROUNDWATER TPH-G 8 T E X DO LAB
18] SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER ELEVATION (b) {ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb} {ppt)  (ppm)
MONITORING {Feel) {Feet) {Feet)

Aw-1 07/22/92 - 066 — 13000 1000 3400 380 2800 - ANA
Ri-1 10/02/92 - 10.28 - . - - - - - - —
RAW-1 1271482 — 23.28 e - .- - - - -
Rw-1 03/24/93 - 8.83 -- 660 21 25 8.3 100 -— PACE
Rw-1 06717/93 - 966 - 850 13 1.0 15 100 - PACE
RwW-1 05/29/93 19.27 2340 -4.13 . 1200 26 2r 11 150 — PACE
QC1 (g 09/29/33 -— - - 1200 26 28 1 160 - PACE
RW-1 12/28/93 19.27 9.76 5.51 3800 300 220 180 480 -— PACE
Rw-1 02904 19.27 893 10.34 12000 B840 1700 450 2200 6.3 PACE
AW-1 07/07/94 19.27 945 8.2 7600 530 100 as0 1800 - PACE
QC-2 (d) 10/02/92 - - - ND<50 ND<(.5 ND<05 ND<0O5 ND<0OS5 - ANA
Qc2 (d) 121492 - - — ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<DS  ND<05 - ANA
Qc-2 (d) 0324/93 - - - ND<5Q ND<05 ND<Q5  ND<(.5  ND<D.5 - PACE
Qc2 (o) 06/17/93 — - — ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<Q5 ND<D5  ND<0OS5 - PACE
QC-2 (d) 09/29/93 o - - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<OS5 - PACE
CQC2 {d) 12/28/93 - - - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<O5 ND<DS5  ND<DS - PACE
Qc2 (d) 03/28/94 — - - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<}.5 ND<OS5 ND<05 - PACE
Qc-2 (d) 07/07/%4 — — — ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<OS5 - PACE

ABBREVIATIONS: NOTES:

TPH-G Total petrofeum hydrocarbons as gasoline {(a) Casing elevations surveyed lo nearest 0.01 fool

B Benzene above mean sea leve), with an assigned elevation of

T Toluena 22.82 leet (City datum).

E Ethylbenzene

X Total xylenes

DO Dissolved Oxygen (b) Groundwaler elevations In feet above mean sea leval.

ppo Parts per billion

ppm Parts per rillion {c) Blind duplicate.

- Not measured/available/analyzed

nND Net detected above reported delection limit

PACE Paca, Inc. (s3] Travel blank.

ANA Anametrix, Inc.

02-Sep-94 Source: Al isto, September 2, 1994 Tabhle C-9 PAGE 4
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RECEIVED
NOV 1 8 1994 GOLDEN STATE/CAS

LABORATORIES. INC

Per../.'-::-f;. e

November 17, 1994

ROV Z 110y
Mike Noll VoL
EMCON Northwest
18912 N. Creek Pkwy
Bothell, WA 98011
Re:  TOSCO #11266/Project #0952-136.02
Dear Mike:

Enclosed are the resulis of the samples submitted to our lab on November 3, 1994. For your
reference, these analyses have been assigned our service request number 1L943424.

All analyses were performed in accordance with our laboratory’s quality assurance program,
Golden State / CAS is certified for environmental analyses by the California Department of
Health Services (Certificate # 1296/Expiration - December 1994).

Please call if you have any questions.

Respectfully submitted,

Golden State / CAS Laboratories, Inc.

ﬂ/rﬁkrd{emf"

Dr. B. Gene Bennett
Laboratory Director

GB/kr

6925 CANOGA AVENUE [ | CANOGA PARK, CA 91101 L B18 587-5550 | FAX 818 587-5555




COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report
<lient: EMCON Northwest Service Request: 1943424
Project: Tosco #11266/#0952-136.02 Date Collected: 11/1/94
Sample Matrix: Water Date Received: 11/3/94
Date Extracted: NA
BTEX and TPH as Gasoline

EPA Methods 5030/8020/Modified 8015/California DHS LUFT Method

Total TPH as
Analyte: Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene Xylenes Gasoline
Units:  pg/L(ppb)  ug/L (ppb) pe/l-(ppb)  ug/L(ppb)  pg/L (ppb)

Method Reporting Limit; 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 50
Date

Sample Name Lab Code Analyzed
11266-HP1-W L943424-001  11/5/94 0.8 1 ND 1 *3000
11266-BLK-W ' L943424-002  11/5/94 ND ND ND ND ND

ethod Blank 1.943424-MB 11/4/94 ND ND ND ND ND
NA Not Applicable
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit.
* Chromatogram fingerprint contains discrete peaks which are not consistent with gasoline.

Approved By: _Z_/} }Q G E{,‘,_\__\ Date: _[/—/7-9 WA 0002

SAbtg_ 2090794

L9244 XLS - 8020w 11/17/94 Page No.:
6925 CANOGA AVENUE | CANOGA PARK, CA 91303 L 818 587-5550 | FAX 818 587-5555




COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report
wlient: EMCON Northwest Service Request: 1943424
Project: Tosco #11266/#0952-136.02 Datc Collected: 11/1/94
Sample Matrix; Water Datc Received: 11/3/94
Date Extracted: 11/8/94
Hydrocarbon Scan
California DHS LUFT Method
Mineral Hydraulic
Analyte:  Spirits Jet Fuel Kerosene Diesel Oil
Units: mg/L(ppm) mg/L(ppm) mg/lL(ppm) mg/dL(ppm) mg/L (ppm)
Method Reporting Limit: 1 1 1 1 5
Date
Sample Name Lab Code Analyzed
11266-HP1-W L943424-001 11/11/94 ND ND ND ND ND
*ethod Blank L943424-MB 11/10/94 ND ND ND ND ND
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit.

Approved By: ﬂ/)ﬂ L\_ Z‘?/(/\w—-— Date: [/-/ 7% . 0004

SAbbg_ 2090794

L9324 XLS - B0 Sow 11717494 Page No.:
6925 CANOGA AVENUE | CANQGA PARK, CA 911303 | 818 587-5550 o FAX B1B 587-5555




COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report
Clicnt: EMCON Northwest Service Request: L943424
Preject: Tosco #11266/#0952-136.02 Date Collected: NA
Sample Matrix: Water Date Reccived: NA
Date Extracted: NA
Date Analyzed: NA
Surrogate Recovery Summary
Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds
EPA Methods 5030/3010
Percent Recovery
Sample Name Lab Cade 4-Bromofluorobenzene
11266-HP1-W 1.943424-001 94
Method Blank L943424-MB 110

CAS Acceptance Limits:  50-130

NA Not Applicable

APPIOVed By: ﬂﬂ}yk %QM\_,_A Date: //,/7_5 ?

SUR 1062994
L9434 LS - B010sr 11717994

0006
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CHAIN ur CUSTODY/LABORATORY ANALYSIS REQUEST FORM
DATE_//“" 8“77

L7 594137

1921 Rinqwood Ava.  San Jose, CA 85131« (408) 437-2400, FAX {408)437-5056 pack__ [ . o {

PROJECT wsm/ 126 p952-13k0 ANALYSIS REQUESTED
PROVECT MNGA___ P . A '
COMPANY/ADDRESS & _ﬁg / “? s
= &
= 4 £3 § f £8/ o
3 o o v& fg
PHONE_ r LIRS kée R ¥ /8 c;?h.? /&8
SAMPLERS SIGRATURE g fjgf Y gﬁ;f o8 5' 'g % §§§§ 5 Y g
2 %, s Fo/ &
sMrj.'qnp.“.: DATE | TIME Iif m%; § -‘?f & ‘é‘q “'5% & & ’{5 Z §§' ""5-%, 2
(Rl MW~3 |ii-2 gl epg f Wiluh & XX

RELINGUISHED BY: Mﬂ ED BY: TURNAROUND REQUIREMENTS: |  REPORTREQUIREMENTS INVOICE INFORMATION: SAMPLE RECEIPT;
X : . PO, g ViA___ S EQ/I_
Siaies S/ 2Nt LS der| Y o upon ’ Shipping VA GM
JOHN W - Sandard (~ 1015 wokigdayy | R o OUPMS, [ 1 Shigpings: |
Priied Nixme Prinlad Name A /Jj . Provida Verbal Praimiary Resuls chargedes samples) Condibon___ Wm“!f
Firm 7 e, Il Bata Vaidation R
57“/? ,éi v | { OFH{ FroHs FAX Prtnioay Fesuts il I

Daw/Time Dak/Tims Requested fleponDate — — IV.CLP Detvarmbla Report Lab No._ {

RELINGUISHED BY; RECEIVED BY: SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS/COMMENTS:

o N ; it

s - /@7@ Dolinauistccd v [Yoe Willizoms
Printed Nama Primed Name ' Z /V; ??I
fim Firm
Dawiime Dala/Tme
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